Pursuant to the Caledon sale (as set out above), the Company declared a dividend of two pence per ordinary
share on 12 September 2011 (the “Special Dividend”) with a dividend payment date of 5 October 2011.

9.   Polo post-Signet Investment

The following is a pro forma balance sheet of the Company as at 31 July 2011:

   Pro forma
   Management   Disposal of   balance
   Results as at   Investment   Caledon   Declaration   Investment   sheet as at
   31 July 2011   in Nimini   Investment   of dividends   in Signet   31 July 2011
   Note 1   Note 2   Note 3   Note 4
   USD   USD   USD   USD   USD   USD
Assets
Non current assets
Tangible assets   8,104   8,104
Trade and other receivables   –   –
Investments   61,933,912   9,500,000   25,000,000   96,433,912
Total non current assets   61,942,016   9,500,000   –   –   25,000,000   96,442,016

Current Assets
Receivables   142,721   142,721
Cash and cash equivalents   44,011,561   (9,500,000)   148,035,151   (75,342,376)  (25,000,000)   82,204,336
Available for sale

investments   134,930,094   (134,930,094)   –
Total current assets   179,084,376   (9,500,000)   13,105,056   (75,342,376)  (25,000,000)   82,347,057
Total assets   241,026,392   –   13,105,056   (75,342,376)   –   178,789,073

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables   413,506   1,909,531   2,323,037
Total liabilities   413,506   –   1,909,531   –   –   2,323,037

Net Assets   240,612,886   –   11,195,525   (75,342,376)   –   176,466,036

Notes:

1.   On 1 August 2011 the Company announced the purchase of a 51 per cent. interest in AXMIN’s Nimini East and West Licences
and Matotoka Licences for a cash consideration of US$7.5 million which will be payable on completion. Under the terms of the
Nimini MOU, Polo will solely fund the first US$2 million of the project exploration expenditures after which both parties are to
jointly fund exploration expenditures on a pro rata basis.

2.   On 23 June 2011 the Company announced the disposal of 74 million shares in Caledon and £2.5 million 8.5 per cent. convertible
loan notes at GBP1.12 to GRAM. On 5 September 2011 (as part of its Preliminary Results for 2011) the Company announced